TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Rohm and Haas Company		10/22/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Akzo Nobel Coatings International B.V.
Street Address:	Velperweg 76
City:	Arnhem
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	6824 BM
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NETHERLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0729354	CORVEL
Registration Number:	0676220	CORVEL
Registration Number:	1936482	GATOR
Registration Number:	1502745	INCOTE
Registration Number:	2102346	LAMINEER
Registration Number:	2030245	MOR-CLEAR
Registration Number:	2184953	MOR-PREP
Registration Number:	2150529	MOR-TEMP
Registration Number:	2443429	TEXTRA
Registration Number:	2279192	ULTRA V

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)366-4097

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (914) 333-7489

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004412 FRAME: 0209

900177075

Email: ipani.trademark@akzonobel.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Meade
Address Line 1: Akzo Nobel Inc.

Address Line 2: 120 White Plains Road, Suite 300 Address Line 4: Tarrytown, NEW YORK 10591

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SA 16545

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: David H. Vickrey
Address Line 1: Akzo Nobel Inc.

Address Line 2: 120 White Plains Road, Suite 300 Address Line 4: Tarrytown, NEW YORK 10591

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Meade
Signature:	/Timothy D. Meade/
Date:	11/10/2010

Total Attachments: 6

source=ROHM HAAS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ROHM HAAS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ROHM HAAS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ROHM HAAS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=ROHM HAAS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=ROHM HAAS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ROHM AND HAAS CHEMICALS LLC

WHEREAS, ROHM AND HAAS CHEMICALS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter "Assignor"), and AKZO NOBEL N.V., a public limited liability company organized under the laws of the Netherlands (hereinafter "Purchaser"), have entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of November 11, 2009 ("Agreement"), governing the purchase and sale of Assignor's powder coatings business (hereinafter the "Business"), to Purchaser;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner and assignee or beneficial owner of all interest in certain items of the Owned Intellectual Property as defined in the Agreement, specifically the Patents and Marks set forth, respectively, in the attached <u>Patent Schedule A</u> and <u>Marks Schedule B</u> used primarily in the Business; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser desires that its Affiliate, AKZO NOBEL COATINGS INTERNATIONAL B.V., a limited liability company organized under the laws of The Netherlands ("Assignee") acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest therein.

Terms appearing in initial capital letters in this Intellectual Property Assignment and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer and assign unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Patents and Marks, and the goodwill associated therewith, including: (i) the inventions as described in the said Patents, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any patents as may issue from any patent application copending with the Patents, whether now or later filed, including but not limited to continuations, divisional, reissues, and reexaminations of said Patents; said inventions, applications and Patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf, and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term and throughout the countries for which said Patents have been granted, or for which Patents may be granted; (ii) the Marks, service marks, and tradenames, whether registered or not, and the goodwill associated therewith, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. Assignor hereby conveys all of Assignor's rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of intellectual property filing any patent applications copending with the said Patents, or by filing any trademark applications in any country or jurisdiction that is party to any such agreement, treaty or law; Assignor hereby acknowledges that this Intellectual Property Assignment, being of

Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Patents and Marks, carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from any competent authorities in any state (a) any patents copending with the said Patents or covering inventions for which patent applications have not yet been filed, or (b) any trademark applications for any of the Marks, service marks, and tradenames in countries where such applications have not been filed by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection, as well as the right to procure the grant of all trademark registrations to Assignee for its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein; and, Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment carries with it the right in Assignee to enforce its rights under said under said Patents, patent applications, Marks, service marks and tradenames.

Assignor hereby further agrees for itself and its successors, assigns and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Patents and Marks to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at the expense and charge of Assignee, including the execution of applications for patents or trademarks in foreign countries; the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications for patents; and preliminary or other statements or the giving of testimony in any proceeding in which the inventions or any application or patent directed thereto or any trademark, service mark, or tradename may be involved.

Still further, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the patent office or trademark office, respectively, acting within its jurisdiction to issue any patents as shall be granted upon any application or applications copending with the Patents to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives and to register any Marks to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

This Intellectual Property Assignment is in all events subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

[The rest of this page left intentionally blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor hereby caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be duly executed effective as of May 31, 2010.

ROHM AND HAAS CHEMICALS LLC

Name:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Philadelphia)

day of October, 2010, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Derive Personally</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification to be the person whose name is signed above, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

Signature of Notary Public
My Commission Expires: August 14 2014

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

Jacqueline L. Pearlman, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County My commission expires August 21, 2014

Marks Schedule B

	<u>L</u>			Filing		Reg.	Next
Trademark	Country	Status	App. No.	Date 24-Oct-	Reg. No.	Date 24-Oct-	Renewal 24-Oct-
CODUCT	7 1:-	Danistand	1045000	24-0ct-	1245989	2003	24-001-
CORVEL	India	Registered	1245989	13-Dec-	1243909	13-Dec-	13-Dec-
CODVE	Toman	Dagistavad	210186	1968	800803	1968	2018
CORVEL	Japan	Registered	210100	22-Jan-	000003	1900	2010
CORVEL	Japan	Pending	2009-003683	2009			
CORVEL	Korea,	rending	2007-003003	25-Oct-	beredik el milden kalifari, kalifari de skriven en de senan en	25-Sep-	25-Sep-
CORVEL	Republic of	Registered	14726/83	1983	105320	1984	2014
CORVEL	European	Registered	14/20/03	01-Apr-	100040	29-Mar-	01-Apr-
CORVEL	Community	Registered	000053314	1996	000053314	1999	2016
COICVEL	Community	Rogistorou	antagaaaan waana ka waana an	12-Nov-		02-Oct-	12-Nov-
CORVEL	Lithuania	Registered	3611	1998	38588	2000	2018
CORVED	Littaniia	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		13-Feb-		23-Apr-	13-Feb-
CORVEL	Switzerland	Registered	557	1959	2P 298705	1959	2019
		The state of the s	entransfer for the form of the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second section of the second section of the	13-Nov-	TO THE STREET PARKS TO MAKE THE COMMENTS OF THE PARKS ASSESSED.	15-Jan-	13-Nov-
CORVEL	Ukraine	Registered	1998114379/T	1998	22650	2002	2018
enterprise productive constructive about the constructive and the constr	The state of the s		SI TANK AND ONE SOMEONE SEE SEE AND	14-Nov-	and the state of t	28-Nov-	14-Nov-
CORVEL	Mexico	Registered	379734	1996	537909	1996	2016
1440 1444			وه المناسخة المطرحتين كالوراد فنا وقد خيوب سناواتهما وي سنوا اردا د داست به يشديلوني و دند يشميله و	16-Feb-		13-Nov-	13-Nov-
CORVEL	Canada	Registered	249464	1959	115907	1959	2019
Januaria Bindotarril attabatoria, ngjaggopitabatinondji të pistika tekshat	United	The state of the s	a para anti- a material a material a para a par	09-May-	1	03-Apr-	03-Apr-
CORVEL	States	Registered	72119640	1961	0729354	1962	2012
and the second s	United	per contract to a contract to the contract to	Additional and Artifacts for the first and a state of the	11-Mar-		31-Mar-	31-Mar-
CORVEL	States	Registered	72047517	1958	0676220	1959	2019
g g g yan gand Samundaya. Pya ku nigi kulun dagi kulun da kun ayun kiga ku ara g ka anib da dibi diya ya ku dan	ه از این و دارد رو د که بی در براین او او د محمود اموموده اما به تحدود اموموده اما به دستان اموم	Andread the state of the state		29-Oct-		28-Nov-	29-Oct-
CORVEX	Mexico	Registered	312514	1997	565972	1997	2017
and the second s	United			06-Mar-		01-Sep-	01-Sep-
EPOXIPLATE	States	Registered	72320933	1969	0897688	1970	2010
	United			28-Mar-		21-Nov-	21-Nov-
GATOR	States	Registered	74506207	1994	1936482	1995	2015
	United			04-Jan-		06-Sep-	06-Sep-
INCOTE	States	Registered	73704180	1988	1502745	1988	2018
				25-Mar-		14-Aug-	13-Aug-
LAMINEER	China	Registered	3124622	2002	3124622	2003	2013
				24-Oct-		24-Oct-	24-Oct-
LAMINEER	India	Registered	1245988	2003	1245988	2003	2013
		al sales		25-Mar-		17-Jan-	17-Jan-
LAMINEER	Japan	Registered	023129/2002	2002	4638153	2003	2013

Marks Schedule B

Trademark	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Next Renewal
der in the second of the second of the second	Korea,	and the second second	raines and a selection of the selection	27-Mar-	ng Pamanan ng mga Baratan ang Pangan Pangangan na mga mga mga mga mga mga mga mga mga mg	25-Nov-	25-Nov-
LAMINEER	Republic of	Registered	200214064	2002	566537	2003	2013
to desirable the state of the s	Czech		والمام المساكدة والمتاركة والإنارة والمرابط والمامة والمام والمام والمامة والواسية	22-Mar-	an ja aga an se saa restarational along rest that along the middle sounds (see th	30-Dec-	22-Mar-
LAMINEER	Republic	Registered	178166	2002	250375	2002	2012
المراجعة والمراجعة والمراج	European		namediania, his sould care and art has properly to the property of the Wilder Conference	25-Jul-	al typing tygge mang on gy or y dis and sight many stays it agricultation to be a report or equic aggregation	12-Aug-	25-Jul-
LAMINEER	Community	Registered	000593079	1997	000593079	1999	2017
ha had a see a see a day ta person of the second and the second the second of the seco	10 from 1, marrier 11 to 10 12 miles - marrier 1 miles	animira Seinamenra	er with a fine the first particular supplier pulls and a return to the grand and any of the supplier and	20-Mar-		20-Mar-	20-Mar-
LAMINEER	Hungary	Registered	M0201391	2002	176017	2002	2012
- Andrew was a suppress when the Market and will price a later to be before many		and the second	gangan, man man man palamenta kalaman dan dalah dan	22-Mar-	enjeg pata pata pata (miantivo - est ou mandria i de Minera a Historia.	05-Dec-	05-Dec-
LAMINEER	Norway	Registered	200202607	2002	216857	2002	2012
			محا ه همای او اشد کا اما امام برد سامه - در پره ۱۳۰۰ سه مند در بخده بشابه در فد	22-Mar-	an agama maga kin magaagang baran menghingan di mengang kin mendan sigu sigu sikin sikin sigu sigu sikin sikin	22-Mar-	22-Mar-
LAMINEER	Poland	Registered	Z248146	2002	R164029	2002	2012
agenty dags for the desired and an expension of the desired by	Russian		and the sale of course principles of page department of the	01-Apr-	and comment and and the street the street st	07-May-	01-Apr-
LAMINEER	Federation	Registered	2002707512	2002	245377	2003	2012
Late All I All I All And And A	1 00001 0000	1		22-Mar-	nglanka (mangungka ki Jampuna) na phi Tromate shoran ng 5p spirafag p 19 h 190	03-Jul-	22-Mar-
LAMINEER	Slovakia	Registered	08632002	2002	203409	2003	2012
TOT STATEL ADDITA	DIO I MIXIA	108,01010		22-Mar-	na branch a region (see a bhannaich ann rachan da chaile de re	08-May-	22-Mar-
LAMINEER	Switzerland	Registered	026392002	2002	498899	2002	2012
DWINITIAN	DVILLOUMING	Rogistoroa	020372002	04-Aug-		29-Aug-	04-Aug-
LAMINEER	Mexico	Registered	303428	1997	557964	1997	2017
DAWIINDEN	TATOVICO	Registorea	1 200-120	18-Jul-		23-Jan-	23-Jan-
LAMINEER	Canada	Registered	0851245	1997	TMA540116	2001	2016
LAMINDER	United	Registered	00312-13	16-Sep-		30-Sep-	30-Sep-
LAMINEER	States	Registered	75166984	1996	2102346	1997	2017
LAMILINGE	States	Registered	75100704	14-Nov-	2.023.0	28-Nov-	14-Nov-
MOR-CLEAR	Mexico	Registered	279735	1996	537910	1996	2016
MOK-CELETIK	United	ROBISIOIOG		20-Feb-	1.22.1.2.22	14-Jan-	14-Jan-
MOR-CLEAR	States	Registered	75061907	1996	2030245	1997	2017
MOK-CDEAK	Diaco	Rogistorou	1	04-Feb-		23-Mar-	04-Feb-
MOR-PREP	Mexico	Registered	286016	1997	572702	1998	2017
MOK-1 KLI	United	Rogistoroa	Authorities Section/Profite bases and consistent definition of the de-	16-Jan-	The second secon	25-Aug-	25-Aug-
MOR-PREP	States	Registered	75226211	1997	2184953	1998	2018
MOK-I KEI	States	Rogistorou	TORRORA STATE OF THE STATE OF T	06-Nov-		13-Oct-	06-Nov-
MOR-TEMP	India	Registered	1248014	2003	1248014	2005	2013
MOK-1 EIVII	European	Registered	1270017	23-Apr-	to a state of the	27-Mar-	23-Apr-
MOR-TEMP	Community	Registered	005850946	2007	005850946	2008	2017
MOK-1EMIL	Community	Registered	003030340	24-Apr-	100000070	29-Oct-	29-Oct-
MOD TEMP	Nomeon	Decistered	200704768	2007	241740	2007	2017
MOR-TEMP	Norway	Registered	400/04/00	02-May-	671/TV	31-Oct-	02-May-
MOD TOM	Russian	Danista 1	2007 712 756	2007	363676	2008	2017
MOR-TEMP	Federation	Registered	2007 712 756		1 202010	23-Apr-	23-Apr-
1400 777140	0	D!	54260/2007	23-Apr-	564060	23-Apr- 2007	23-Apr-
MOR-TEMP	Switzerland	Registered	54269/2007	2007	564969	1 4001	1401/

Marks Schedule B

				Filing		Reg.	Next
Trademark	Country	Status	App. No.	Date	Reg. No.	Date	Renewal
		İ	1	04-Feb-	į	28-Oct-	04-Feb-
MOR-TEMP	Mexico	Registered	286015	1997	630831	1999	2017
	United			27-Jan-		14-Apr-	14-Apr-
MOR-TEMP	States	Registered	75231858	1997	2150529	1998	2018
and the section of principles of the section of the	United	Anna Principal State of the Sta		06-Jul-		10-Apr-	10-Apr-
TEXTRA	States	Registered	75743110	1999	2443429	2001	2011
aliyaya maa malani gibaad iya dadi kabab ji malama di akad damayana mar u mahabibidi.	European			03-Sep-		19 Sep-	03-Sep-
ULTRA V	Community	Registered	001298348	1999	001298348	2000	2019
en Ordersteine und de Manderin es est Mathematica un del Cel (de 44 in 15 auf 16 de 16 de 16 de 16 de 16 de 16	United	The second secon		26-Jun-		21-Sep-	21-Sep-
ULTRA V	States	Registered	75509179	1998	2279192	1999	2019

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004412 FRAME: 0216

RECORDED: 11/10/2010